

CASE NO. A10-1951

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

John Doe 76C,

Respondent,

vs.

Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis and Diocese of Winona,

Appellants.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

JEFF ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES, PA
Jeffrey R. Anderson, #2057
Patrick W. Noaker, #274951
Michael G. Finnegan, #033649X
366 Jackson Street, Suite 100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 227-9990

Counsel for Respondent John Doe 76C

FAEGRE & BENSON, LLP
Bruce Jones, #179553
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Religious Council*

MEIER, KENNEDY & QUINN, CHTD.
Thomas B. Wieser, #122841
Jennifer R. Larimore, #0386663
2200 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 228-1911

*Counsel for Appellant Archdiocese of St.
Paul and Minneapolis*

GEORGE F. RESTOVICH & ASSOC.
Anna Restovich Braun, #323226
117 East Center Street
Rochester, MN 55904-3757
(507) 288-4840

Counsel for Appellant Diocese of Winona

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

MURNANE BRANDT

Daniel A. Haws

Stacy E. Ertz

30 East Seventh Street, Suite 3200

St. Paul, MN 55101

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Minnesota Defense Lawyers Association

QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, PA

Michael J. Ford

Cally R. Kjellberg

400 South First Street, Suite 600

PO Box 1008

St. Cloud, MN 56302

Counsel for Amicus Curiae False Memory Syndrome Foundation

KNUTSON, FLYNN & DEANS

Thomas S. Deans

Michelle D. Kenney

1155 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 10

Mendota Heights, MN 55120

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Minnesota School Boards Association

LAMEY LAW FIRM, PA

John D. Lamey III

980 Inwood Avenue North

Oakdale, MN 55128

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Leadership Council on Child Abuse and Interpersonal Violence

Amy J. Russell

2nd Floor, Maxwell Hall

Winona, MN 55987

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Child Protection Training Center and National Center for Victims of Crime

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

 A. Knowledge of Adamson’s Sexual Abuse of Children Before
 Assigning Fr. Adamson to John Doe’s Parish..... 7

 B. Appointment of Adamson to Risen Savior..... 9

 C. John Doe and His Family’s Involvement with Risen Savior 10

 D. Fr. Adamson’s Involvement with the Minor John Doe..... 10

 E. Fr. Adamson’s Sexual Abuse of the Minor John Doe..... 11

 F. John Doe’s Discovery of the Abuse in 2001 or 2002 and Later His
 Discovery of the Fraud 11

 G. Lawsuit Commenced 13

 H. Frye-Mack Hearing Held..... 13

 I. Archdiocese/Diocese’s Motion for Summary Judgment..... 13

 J. Minnesota Court of Appeals Reverses the District Court 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED
BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT
EXCLUDED TESTIMONY OF REPRESSED MEMORY 17

A.	John Doe Intends to Introduce Expert Testimony of the General Condition of Repressed and Recovered Memories and the Characteristics which are Present in an Individual Suffering from Repressed Memory	17
B.	General Testimony Informing About Repressed Memory is Admissible Under Minn. R. Evid. 702	18
1.	General Testimony About Post-Trauma Repressed Memories by an Expert Witness to Explain Subsequent Conduct is Not Subject to the Requirements of <i>Frye-Mack</i>	19
2.	General Testimony About Post-Trauma Repressed Memories By Dr. Chu and Dr. Dalenberg is Reliable and Based Upon Proper Foundation	25
3.	Both Dr. Chu and Dr. Dalenberg are Qualified Expert Witnesses	34
C.	The Minnesota Legislature Enacted Minn. Stat. § 541.073 to Allow Victims of Sexual Abuse Additional Time to Commence a Legal Action When Prevented From Bringing an Action Within the Normal Period of Limitation	36
D.	This Court has Acknowledged that Repressed Memories is One of the Coping Mechanisms that Delays the Running of the Statute of Limitations for Childhood Sexual Abuse Cases.....	38
E.	Courts in Other State Supreme Courts have Admitted Expert Testimony on Repressed Memory	41
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANT’S NEGLIGENCE AND VICARIOUS LIABILITY CLAIMS	45
III.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED JOHN DOE’S FRAUD CLAIMS	46
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735, (2006)	33, 34
 MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>Antone v. Mirviss</i> , 694 N.W.2d 564 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	16
<i>Bertram v. Poole</i> , 597 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	40, 41
<i>Blakowiak v. Kemp</i> , 546 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1996).....	1, 38
<i>Carlson v. Sala Architects, Inc.</i> , 732 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	47
<i>Conwed Corp. v. Union Carbide Chemicals & Plastics Co., Inc.</i> , 634 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 2001).....	22
<i>D.M.S. v. Barber</i> , 645 N.W.2d 383 (Minn. 2002)	37, 39
<i>Estate of Jones by Blume v. Kvamme</i> , 449 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. 1989).....	3, 48
<i>Gardner v. Coca Cola Bottling Company of Minnesota</i> , 27 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. 1964)	33
<i>Goeb v. Tharaldson</i> , 615 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. 2000).....	1, 16, 21, 23
<i>Gron Dahl v. Bullock</i> , 318 N.W.2d 240 (Minn. 1982)	33
<i>Gross v. Victoria Station Farms, Inc.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1998)	36
<i>Hydra-Mac, Inc. v. Onan Corp.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 846 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	49
<i>Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Tapemark Co.</i> , 273 N.W.2d 630 (Minn. 1978)	49
<i>Klein v. First Edina Nat. Bank</i> , 196 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1972).....	46, 47
<i>Lickteig v. Kolar</i> , 782 N.W.2d 810 (Minn. 2010).....	33, 39, 40
<i>Nord v. Herreid</i> , 305 N.W.2d at 339	49

<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000).....	21
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 677 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. 2004).....	21
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 732 N.W.2d 612 (Minn. 2007).....	21
<i>State v. Burrell</i> , 772 N.W.2d 459 (Minn. 2009)	15
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 406 N.W.2d 503 (Minn. 1987).....	21
<i>State v. Hennem</i> , 441 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1989)	1, 18, 21, 25, 29
<i>State v. Jobe</i> , 486 N.W.2d 407 (Minn. 1992)	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 498 N.W.2d 10 (Minn. 1993).....	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 678 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2004).....	22
<i>State v. Kiminski</i> , 474 N.W.2d 385 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	46
<i>State v. Kromah</i> , 657 N.W.2d 564 (Minn. 2003).....	22
<i>State v. Loving</i> , 775 N.W.2d 872 (Minn. 2009).....	22
<i>State v. MacLennan</i> , 702 N.W.2d 219 (Minn. 2005)	1, 14, 19, 20, 22, 33
<i>State v. Roman Nose</i> , 649 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2002)	21, 23
<i>State v. Schwartz</i> , 447 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 1989)	22
<i>State v. Traylor</i> , 656 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. 2003).....	21
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	16
<i>Toombs v. Daniels</i> , 361 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 1985).....	3, 47, 48
<i>Vacura v. Haar's Equip., Inc.</i> , 364 N.W.2d at 391	49
<i>W.J.L. v. Bugge</i> , 573 N.W.2d 677 (Minn. 1998)	1, 39

OTHER STATES

Callahan v. State, 464 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1990).....43

Colosimo v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Salt Lake City, 156 P.3d 806 (Utah 2007).....42

Doe v. Archdiocese of New Orleans, 823 So.2d 360 (La Ct. App. 2002)43

Doe v. Shults-Lewis Child and Family Services, Inc., 718 N.E.2d 738 (Ind. 1999) 42

Hawthorne v. State, 408 So.2d 801 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982)25

Hearndon v. Graham, 767 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 2000)42

Ibn-Tamas v. United States, 407 A.2d 626 (D.C. 1979).....25

John Doe 1 v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee, 734 N.W.2d 827 (Wis. 2007).....3

Kelly v. Marcantonio, 678 A.2d 873 (R.I. 1996).....43

Logerquist v. McVey, 919 N.E.2d 1254 (Mass. 2010)41

Olsen v. Hooley, 865 P.2d 1345 (Utah 1993)42

Pedigo v. Pedigo, 292 Ill.App.3d 831 (Ill. Ct. App.1997).....43

People v. Beckley, 456 N.W.2d 391 (Mich. 1990).....19

Peterson v. Huso, 552 N.W.2d 83 (N.D. 1996).....42, 43

Powel v. Chaminade College Preparatory, Inc., 197 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2006).....42

S.V. v. R.V., 933 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1996).....44

Sheehan v. Sheehan, 901 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. 1995).....42

Smith v. State, 247 Ga. 612, 277 S.E.2d 678 (1981).....25

State v. Allery, 101 Wash.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984)25

State v. Borrelli, 227 Conn. 153, 629 A.2d 1105 (1993)..... 20, 22, 33

State v. Hungerford, 697 A.2d 916 (N.H. 1997).....44

State v. Walters, 698 A.2d 1244 (N.H. 1997).....44

Wilson v. Phillips, 73 Cal App. 4th 250 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....43

STATUTES

Minn. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 56.03.....49

Minn. Stat. § 541.05.....3, 47

Minn. Stat. § 541.073.....2, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40

RULES

Minn. R. Evid. 702.....1, 5, 14, 15, 18, 25, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blacks Law Dictionary, 594, 365, 903 (5th ed. 1979).....46

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525 cmt.....46

Webster's Unabridged Dictionary, 469, 729, 1150 (2d ed. 1983).....46
